RESOLUTION #2024-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA TO APPOINT ONE (1) INDIVIDUAL TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AS A REGULAR BOARD MEMBER OR AS AN ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER, AND TO CONSIDER REAPPOINTMENT OF (1) CURRENT BOARD MEMBER FROM AN ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER TO A REGULAR BOARD MEMBER, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the Planning and Zoning Board for the town is hereby created and established, consisting of five voting members and one nonvoting member appointed by the county school board and as many alternate members as the town council shall deem it necessary to appoint, which alternate members shall have the same qualifications as members; and

WHEREAS the Planning and Zoning Board members shall be appointed by the town council (amended April 2, 2002, by Ordinance No. 2002-2) and approved by resolution of the town council, and each voting member and alternate member shall be a resident of the town; and

WHEREAS the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville desires to appoint one (1) citizen to the Planning and Zoning Board as a regular board member or as an alternate board member; and Reappointment (1) Current Alternate Board Member To A Regular Board Member. Both appointments will be for a three (3) year term as set forth in the Land Development Code, Article III; Sec. 44-80.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: there is an active board member MILLARD LIVATT, JR, who is currently serving a three year term as of May 17, 2022 as an alternate board member and can be considered for the regular board member vacancy. Term ends May 17, 2025.

SECTION TWO: the is an applicant and citizen that have expressed interest in serving the Town on the Planning and Zoning Board is: **JULIAN JOHNSON**, to be considered as a regular board member or as an alternate board member for a three-year term.

member and alternate to serve on the Planni	ng and Zoning.
	_ (REGULAR BOARD MEMBER)
	(ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER)

SECTION FOUR: <u>CONFLICTS:</u> All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of the Resolution is hereby repealed.

SECTION FIVE: <u>SEVERABILITY</u>: If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution two

SECTION SIX: EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution will take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day or	f <u>APRIL</u> 2024.
	Angie Gardner, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Veronica L. King, Town Clerk	